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Weekly economic review: 29

April to 5 May 2024
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Weekly economic review: 29 April to 5 May 2024

Chart of the week

* The number of central banks increasing interest rates has dwindled from an average of 30 a month in 2022 to
13 a month in 2023 and only 2 in April 2024.

* In contrast, the number of central banks decreasing rates have increased from around 2 a month in 2022 to 7
a month in 2023 and an average of 11 a month in the first four months of 2024.

* Almost all the central banks that have cut rates over the past 16 months have been emerging/developing
economies (eg Brazil, Hungary, Chile, Mexico, China). The only developed economy that has cut rates in the past
16 months is Switzerland.

* Interestingly a range of emerging economies feel compelled to keep interest rates elevated to support their
currency. In other words, for some emerging markets their domestic economic needs are playing a secondary role
to offshore factors.

* A good example is Indonesia, which surprised the market by hiking rates 25bps a week ago. This is despite
their headline inflation rate being inside target and core inflation down at a mere 1.8%. The 25bps hike was
initiated to try and offset currency weakness against the stronger Dollar.



Number of central banks cutting interest rates each month

Number of central banks each month out of a possible 80 central banks
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. S Dallas Fed manufacturing activity for April 2024

STANLIB



US Dallas Fed Manufacturing survey
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Weekly economic review: 29 April to 5 May 2024 \\\

Tuesday, 30 April 2024
* SA growth in money supply for March 2024

« SA growth in private sector credit for March 2024

« SA trade balance for March 2024

« US Employment Cost Index for Q1 2024

* US house prices for February 2024

* US consumer confidence (Conference Board) for April 2024
* Euro-area consumer inflation for April 2024

* Euro-area GDP growth for Q1 2024

* China manufacturing and services PMI for April 2024

STANLIB



SA growth in M3 money supply
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SA private sector credit
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SA rate of growth in total household credit
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SA rate of growth in household personal loans
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SA rate of growth in household credit card debt
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SA rate of growth in residential mortgages
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SA imports and exports

Rand billion
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SA growth in export revenue in Dollars

%yly, dollars
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SA trade balance
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SA trade balance — 12-month average
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US employment cost index (quarterly data)
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US employment cost index (quarterly data)
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US house prices

Prices, month-on-month, %
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US house prices

US house prices, nominal, S&P Case Shiller
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US house prices

US house prices, %, nominal, S&P Case Shiller
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US consumer confidence
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US consumer confidence: present situation vs expectations
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US consumer confidence — are jobs plentiful?
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Euro-area consumer inflation
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Germany consumer inflation
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Euro-area GDP growth
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Emerging market currencies vs USD (Jan to April 2024)

%, Jan to
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. S weekly mortgage applications

« US ADP employment report for April 2024
« US job openings for March 2024

« US ISM manufacturing index for April 2024

. US FOMC interest rate decision
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US vehicle sales for April 2024

STANLIB



US mortgage refinancing index
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US mortgage applications for purchase

Market composite index
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US housing affordability

Index, composite
The lower the index the more unaffordable housing has become
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US ADP monthly change in employment
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US job openings

Million, total, non-farm
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US unemployment vs job openings
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Number unemployed

Job openings




US job openings in the retail sector

Million
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US job quits vs ECI increase in salaries
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US wage gap between “job switchers” and “job stayers”

Percentage points
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US ISM manufacturing index

Index
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US ISM backlog of orders index
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US official interest rates
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US light vehicle sales

Seasonally adjusted, annualised, million
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Weekly economic review: 29 April to 5 May 2024

Thursday, 2 May 2024

SA manufacturing PMI for April 2024
SA electricity production for March 2024
SA vehicle sales for April 2024
« US weekly jobless claims
« US Challenger job cuts for April 2024
« US trade balance for March 2024
« US productivity growth for Q1 2024
« OECD global growth forecasts for 2024 and 2025

STANLIB
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South Africa manufacturing PMI (ABSA)

Index, seasonally adjusted
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South Africa electricity production: 2017/2018 vs 2023

GWh
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SA passenger vehicle sales

%yly 21 720%

50

due to base effect
40

30
1l 1 |
1

M H‘ MII H“MHH ‘||| I, ||I|‘ |||| ] ‘ H‘

[iitk oY MH |
_20_

© O

o

-30
-40
-50
-60
-70 -
-80 -
-90 A
-100

T¢ 1
¢ 1
¢ 1
Ve -

TT ~
A%
€T 1
T -
qT -
T -
LT 1
8T -
67T -
0¢ 1

90 -
L0 1
80 -
60 -
0T 1

o
o1

Source: NAAMSA



US initial jobless claims
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US initial jobless claims
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US continuing claims

Million

25

23
21
19
17
15
13
11

R W 00 N ©

O © © O© © O O O O O O O O O O P F P P P P P FP 2B FP DN DN DD
Ol OO N 00 © O FP N W b O OO NN 0 © O P DD W B 01 O N O © O, NN W o



US Challenger job-cut report
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US Challenger job-cut report
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US trade balance
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US growth in labour productivity

annualised

%dql/q,

L 2024

- 2023

- 2022

L, il L

il

)

- 2021

- 2020

- 2019

- 2018

- 2017

- 2016

- 2015

- 2014

- 2013

- 2012

- 2011

- 2010

- 2009

- 2008

L 2007

- 2006

2005

12.0

10.0 -

8.0 A

6.0

4.0 -

2.0

0.0 -

-2.0 -

-4.0 1

-6.0



US growth in labour productivity (3-year average)

%yl/y, 3-year average
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OECD economic forecasts: May 2024
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« US ISM services index for April 2024
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US unemployment rate
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US monthly payroll changes (since 2021)
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US labour market participation rate
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US

part-time workers

Million
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US average weekly hours worked

Hours per week
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US ISM non-manufacturing index
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e South Africa consensus GDP growth forecast

* United States consensus GDP growth forecast
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- China consensus GDP growth forecast

STANLIB



SA consensus GDP annual growth rate
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Euro-area GDP annual growth rate: consensus growth estimate
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China GDP growth consensus forecast
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« US financial stress index (OFR)

*« China PBOC liquidity injection

STANLIB
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US financial stress index (OFR Financial Stress Index)
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China PBOC liquidity injection daily (total reverse Repos)

Yuan billion
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+  Silver price
+  Oil price
»  Copper price

e Aluminium price
* Palladium price

STANLIB

*  Wheat price



Global commodity price index (S&P GSCI)
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World food inflation
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Gold price
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Tin price

$/MT
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Silver price

$/ounce
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Oil price
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Copper price

$/MT
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Platinum price

$/ounce
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Aluminium price

$/MT
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Palladium price

$/ounce
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Rhodium price

$/ounce
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Global wheat price index
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Financial markets: 29 April to 5 May 2024 \

. Bitcoin price

. SA Rand vs Dollar, monthly rate of change
. SA 10-year government bond yield

. US 10-year bond yield

. US S&P 500 equity index

. US Nasdaq 100 index

. US Chicago Board Options Exchange Volatility Index
. SA All Share equity index

. US Dollar per Euro

. US Dollar vs RMB

. SA 10-year bond yield

Foreign buying of SA government bonds

Foreign buying of SA equities
Foreign ownership of SA government bonds
US Fed holding of US government bonds

US Treasury cash holding at Federal Reserve
SA Rand vs commodity prices

Baltic dry shipping index

SA volume of equity transactions on the JSE
SA value of equity transactions on the JSE
SA volume of transactions in the SA bond market

SA value of transactions in the SA bond market

STANLIB



Bitcoin price

Dollar
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South Africa Rand vs US Dollar (daily)
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South Africa Rand vs US Dollar (daily change in value)

% change, day-on-day
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SA Rand vs Dollar, Euro and Pound

Index, 1 January 2017 = 100
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Rand/US Dollar vs Emerging Market Currencies
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SA trade-weighted exchange rate

Index, nominal, daily data from JP Morgan
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Monthly percentage change in Rand/Dollar

% month-on-month
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Rand/Dollar annual performance

Out of last 65 years
Rand weakened in 43 of the years
Rand strengthened in 22 of the years
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US Dollar vs Euro

Dollar per Euro
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US Dollar per Swiss Franc

USD per CHF
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US Dollar vs CNY

CNY per US Dollar

7.40

7.30 i

7.20 i
7.10 htn l

os e
6.70 —M WI

6.60

6.50 "h )

6.40

6.30 -
N TR = U0 AN TE S B UNOZIN TE > E > OZONTE PR HNCEON TEPE B> UOZON TS
N N N N

= N
© o

N w D

T



Japanese Yen per US Dollar

Yen per Dollar

325

300 -

275 A

250

225 A

200 -~

175

150 A

125 -

100 -

75

50

2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975



SA long-dated government bond yield

% yield
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South Africa government yield curve

Yield,
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US 10-year government bond yield

% yield

US 10-year bond yield
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US 2-year government bond yield

% yield
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US 10-year less 2-year treasury and business cycle

Percentage points
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Foreign buying of South African government bonds

$ bi
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Foreign buying of South African equities

$ billion (SA Reserve Bank data)
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Foreign ownership of South African government bonds

% of total
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US Federal Reserve ownership of government bonds

$ billion
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US Federal Reserve purchase of government bonds

4-week average rate of purchases, $ billion
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US Treasury cash balance at Federal Reserve

$ trillion, weekly
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US Federal Reserve discount window (balance)

$ billion (weekly data)
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US Federal Reserve Bank Term Funding Program (balance)

$ billion (weekly data)
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US S&P 500

Index
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US S&P 500 (weekly change)
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US NASDAQ (100) index
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Chicago Board Options Exchange volatility index (VIX index)
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SA equity market

Index
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Baltic Dry Index (shipping cost of commodities)

Index, Baltic Exchange
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Number of central banks increasing interest rates each month

Number of central banks each month out of a possible 80 central banks
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Number of central banks cutting interest rates each month

Number of central banks each month out of a possible 80 central banks
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weekly rail traffic
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US number of airport passengers (monthly)

Number of passengers, millions
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US weekly motor gasoline supply

Million barrels per day
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US oil and gas rig count

Number of rigs
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US weekly rail traffic

Carloads and/or intermodal units
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« Eskom’s Energy Availability Factor (EAF)

STANLIB



South Africa electricity production: 2017/2018 vs 2023

GWh
During 2017 there were zero days loadshedding, and 14 days in 2018
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Source: Statistics South Africa and STANLIB




Private sector power projects (NERSA)

2018 52 26
2019 41 23
2020 124 53
2021 282 134
2022 406 1664
2023 405 4489
2024* 7 2

*Jan 2024

Source: NERSA



SA private renewable energy projects (outside of REIPPP)

MW (January to December 2023)
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South Africa number of days of loadshedding

2021 2022
Days with loadshedding: 75 Days with loadshedding: 205
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133 Source: theoutlier.co.za



South Africa number of days of loadshedding

: 2024
- Days with loadshedding: 83

IELELY February March April
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134 Source: theoutlier.co.za THE STAGE SHOWN IS THE HIGHEST ST




Eskom Energy Availability Factor (EAF)

Percent
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ESKOM Energy Availability Factor (EAF) - monthly

%

Increased and persistent loadshedding
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